Received February 9, 2022, accepted February 15, 2022, date of publication February 18, 2022, date of current version March 10, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3152771
A Generalized High Gain Multilevel Inverter for
Small Scale Solar Photovoltaic Applications
SWAMY JAKKULA 1, NAKKA JAYARAM1,
SATYA VENKATA KISHORE PULAVARTHI 1, (Student Member, IEEE),
YANNAM RAVI SHANKAR 2, AND JAMI RAJESH 1
1Department of Electrical Engineering, National Institute of Technology Andhra Pradesh, Tadepalligudem 534101, India

loads. And with different load variations, the voltage ripples
of the capacitor are within the allowable limits. The topology
is analyzed with LSPWM technique for changes in ampli-
tude modulation, frequency modulation, and corresponding
THD and fundamental component variations are observed.
The efficiency is analyzed for the variations in load. The
effectiveness of the proposed topology is verified by various
simulation and experimental results.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Mohan, R. Pothireddy, S. Vuddanti, and S. R. Salkuti, ‘‘Impact of
demand response on optimal sizing of distributed generation and customer
tariff,’’ Energies, vol. 15, no. 1, p. 190, 2022.
[2] R. Panigrahi, S. K. Mishra, S. C. Srivastava, A. K. Srivastava, and
N. N. Schulz, ‘‘Grid integration of small-scale photovoltaic systems in sec-
ondary distribution network—A review,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 56,
no. 3, pp. 3178–3195, May/Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2020.2979789.
[3] D. Leuenberger and U. Biela, ‘‘PV-module-integrated AC inverters
(AC modules) with subpanel MPP tracking,’’ IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 32, no. 8, pp. 6105–6118, Aug. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2615078.
[4] S. V. K. Naresh, S. Peddapati, and M. L. Alghaythi, ‘‘Non-isolated high
gain quadratic boost converter based on inductor’s asymmetric input volt-
age,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 162108–162121, 2021.
[5] X. Liang, N. C. Kar, and J. Liu, ‘‘Load filter design method for medium-
voltage drive applications in electrical submersible pump systems,’’
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 51, no. 3, pp. 2017–2029, May 2015, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2014.2369814.
[6] K. K. Gupta, A. Ranjan, P. Bhatnagar, L. K. Sahu, and S. Jain, ‘‘Mul-
tilevel inverter topologies with reduced device count: A review,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 135–151, Jan. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2015.2405012.
[7] L. Sun,W. Zhenxing,M.Weiming, F. Xiao, X. Cai, and L. Zhou, ‘‘Analysis
of the DC-link capacitor current of power cells in cascaded H-bridge
inverters for high-voltage drives,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 29,
no. 12, pp. 6281–6292, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2302081.
[8] N. Sandeep and U. R. Yaragatti, ‘‘Operation and control of a nine-
level modified ANPC inverter topology with reduced part count for
grid-connected applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 6,
pp. 4810–4818, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2774723.
[9] C. Phanikumar, J. Roy, and V. Agarwal, ‘‘A hybrid nine-level, 1-ϕ
grid connected multilevel inverter with low switch count and inno-
vative voltage regulation techniques across auxiliary capacitor,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 3, pp. 2159–2170, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2018.2846628.
[10] A. I.M. Ali,M. A. Sayed, E. E.M.Mohamed, andA.M.Azmy, ‘‘Advanced
single-phase nine-level converter for the integration of multiterminal DC
supplies,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 3,
pp. 1949–1958, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2868734.
[11] P. Kala and S. Arora, ‘‘Implementation of hybrid GSA SHE tech-
nique in hybrid nine-level inverter topology,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top-
ics Power Electron., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 1064–1074, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2963239.
[12] M. J. Sathik, N. Sandeep, D. J. Almakhles, and U. R. Yaragatti,
‘‘A five-level boosting inverter for PV application,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel.
Topics Power Electron., vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 5016–5025, Aug. 2021, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2020.3046786.
[13] M. Saeedian, S. M. Hosseini, and J. Adabi, ‘‘A five-level step-up mod-
ule for multilevel inverters: Topology, modulation strategy, and imple-
mentation,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 6, no. 4,
pp. 2215–2226, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2819498.
[14] M. Saeedian, S. M. Hosseini, and J. Adabi, ‘‘Step-up switched-capacitor
module for cascaded MLI topologies,’’ IET Power Electron., vol. 11, no. 7,
pp. 1286–1296, 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2017.0478.
[15] X. Sun, B. Wang, Y. Zhou, W. Wang, H. Du, and Z. Lu, ‘‘A single
DC source cascaded seven-level inverter integrating switched-capacitor
techniques,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 63, no. 11, pp. 7184–7194,
Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2557317.
[16] S. S. Lee, ‘‘A single-phase single-source 7-level inverter with triple volt-
age boosting gain,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 30005–30011, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2842182.
[17] J. Liu, J. Wu, and J. Zeng, ‘‘Symmetric/asymmetric hybrid multilevel
inverters integrating switched-capacitor techniques,’’ IEEE J. Emerg.
Select. Topics Power Electron., vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 1616–1626, Sep. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2848675.
[18] M. D. Siddique, M. F. Karim, S. Mekhilef, M. Rawa, M. Seyedmah-
moudian, B. Horan, A. Stojcevski, and M. Ahmed, ‘‘Single-phase
boost switched-capacitor based multilevel inverter topology with reduced
switching devices,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., early
access, Nov. 17, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3129063.
[19] M. D. Siddique, S. Mekhilef, N. M. Shah, N. Sandeep, J. S. M. Ali,
A. Iqbal, M. Ahmed, S. S. M. Ghoneim, M. M. Al-Harthi, B. Alamri,
F. A. Salem, and M. Orabi, ‘‘A single DC source nine-
level switched-capacitor boost inverter topology with reduced

nation of conduction and switching power losses in flying-capacitor-
based active neutral-point-clamped multilevel converter,’’ IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 31, no. 8, pp. 5473–5494, Aug. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2015.2498107.
[24] Y. Ye, K. W. E. Cheng, J. Liu, and K. Ding, ‘‘A step-up switched-capacitor
multilevel inverter with self-voltage balancing,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Elec-
tron., vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 6672–6680, Mar. 2014.
[25] R. S. Alishah, S. H. Hosseini, E. Babaei, M. Sabahi, and
G. B. Gharehpetian, ‘‘New high step-up multilevel converter topology
with self-voltage balancing ability and its optimization analysis,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64, no. 9, pp. 7060–7070, Sep. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2017.2688968.
[26] J. Zeng, J. Wu, J. Liu, and H. Guo, ‘‘A quasi-resonant switched-capacitor
multilevel inverter with self-voltage balancing for single-phase high-
frequency AC microgrids,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 13, no. 5,
pp. 2669–2679, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TII.2017.2672733.
[27] A. Taghvaie, J. Adabi, and M. Rezanejad, ‘‘A self-balanced step-up multi-
level inverter based on switched-capacitor structure,’’ IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 199–209, Jan. 2018.
[28] M. Khenar, A. Taghvaie, J. Adabi, and M. Rezanejad, ‘‘Multi-level
inverter with combined T-type and cross-connected modules,’’ IET Power
Electron., vol. 11, no. 8, pp. 1407–1415, 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.
2017.0378.
[29] H. K. Jahan, M. Abapour, and K. Zare, ‘‘Switched-capacitor-based
single-source cascaded H-bridge multilevel inverter featuring boosting
ability,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 1113–1124,
Feb. 2019.
[30] S. S. Lee, K.-B. Lee, I. M. Alsofyani, Y. Bak, and J. F. Wong, ‘‘Improved
switched-capacitor integrated multilevel inverter with a DC source string,’’
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 7368–7376, Nov./Dec. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2019.2893850.
[31] W. Lin, J. Zeng, J. Liu, Z. Yan, and R. Hu, ‘‘Generalized symmetri-
cal step-up multilevel inverter using crisscross capacitor units,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 7439–7450, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2019.2942554.
[32] R. Barzegarkhoo, S. S. Lee, S. A. Khan, Y. Siwakoti, and
D. D.-C. Lu, ‘‘A novel generalized common-ground switched-
capacitor multilevel inverter suitable for transformerless grid-
connected applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 9,
pp. 10293–10306, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3067347.
[33] S. Dhara and V. T. Somasekhar, ‘‘A nine-level transformerless boost
inverter with leakage current reduction and fractional direct power
transfer capability for PV applications,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics
Power Electron., early access, Apr. 21, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2021.
3074701.
[34] A. Iqbal, M. D. Siddique, B. P. Reddy, and P. K. Maroti, ‘‘Quadruple
boost multilevel inverter (QB-MLI) topology with reduced switch count,’’
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 7, pp. 7372–7377, Jul. 2021, doi: